
Descendants

of

William Carter

from

 Bedford County, VA

by

Joyce A. Ruff



Descendants of William Carter

Generation 1

1. WILLIAM1 CARTER . 

William Carter had the following child:

2. i. JULIA ANN2 CARTER was born about 1810 in Bedford  Co, VA. She died in Apr 1880 
in Bedford  Co, VA. She married Samuel Harris on 10 Dec 1827 in Bedford Co, VA. 
He was born about 1801. 

Generation 2

2. JULIA ANN2 CARTER (William1) was born about 1810 in Bedford  Co, VA. She died in Apr 1880 in 
Bedford  Co, VA. She married Samuel Harris on 10 Dec 1827 in Bedford Co, VA. He was born 
about 1801. 

Notes for Julia Ann Carter:
Her death record said she died of the fever.

Info from Bedford Co, VA death records.

Notes for Samuel Harris:
The 1850 census says he was a farmer.

Info from VA Marriage Records, VA Deaths and Burials Index, and the 1850 and 1870 US Census 
for Bedford Co, VA.

Samuel Harris and Julia Ann Carter had the following children:

3. i. EDWARD WHITFIELD3 HARRIS was born in 1829 in Bedford Co, VA. He married SARAH

ELLEN SCOTT. She was born in 1835. She died in 1888. 

4. ii. FREDERICK P. HARRIS was born about 1832. He died on 30 Dec 1864 in Camp 
Chase, Ohio. He married Martha Edmonia Whitten, daughter of Joseph A. Whitten 
and Elizabeth Moorman Johnson on 05 May 1857 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born 
on 11 Apr 1836 in Bedford Co, VA. She died on 10 Aug 1899. 

iii. ALBERT L. HARRIS was born on 12 Nov 1834. He died on 14 Mar 1922. He married 
SARAH E. ??. She was born on 20 Oct 1828. She died on 02 Mar 1905. 

Notes for Albert L. Harris:
During the Civil War, he enlisted in July 1861 in Chamblissburg, Bedford Co, VA.  
He was discharged at Staunton, VA during 1861 from the 58th VA Infantry.  A. L. 
was a faithful member of the Parrish Chapel UM Church.  He had served as a 
Trustee, as indicated on a deed dated 1892.  He is buried in the Parish Chapel UM 
Church Cemetery, in Chamblissburg, Bedford Co, VA.

Info from the "Parish Chapel UM Church - Celebrating 100 Years", and The Virginia 
Regimental History Series by Robert J. Driver.

iv. JOHN W. HARRIS was born in 1836.

v. MARY J. HARRIS was born in 1839.

vi. JOSEPH LESLIE HARRIS was born in 1845 in Bedford  Co, VA. He died in 1931 in 
Vinton, VA.. He married Laura Emma Kirby, daughter of Thomas Kirby and Mary 

1



Generation 2 (con't)Vinton, VA.. He married Laura Emma Kirby, daughter of Thomas Kirby and Mary 
Jane Carner on 06 Mar 1890 in Bedford  Co, VA. She was born in 1863. She died in 
1931. 

vii. NATHANIEL HARRIS was born in 1848.

Generation 3

3. EDWARD WHITFIELD3 HARRIS (Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in 1829 in Bedford Co, 
VA. He married SARAH ELLEN SCOTT. She was born in 1835. She died in 1888. 

Notes for Edward Whitfield Harris:
Info from the 1850, 1870, and 1880 US Census for Bedford Co, VA.

Edward Whitfield Harris and Sarah Ellen Scott had the following children:

i. WILLIAM R.4 HARRIS was born in 1858.

ii. SARAH M. HARRIS was born on 19 Feb 1859. She died on 18 Nov 1925.

Notes for Sarah M. Harris:
She is buried in the Barnhardt Baptist Church Cemetery in Stewartsville, Bedford 
Co, VA.

5. iii. SAMUEL PLEASANT HARRIS was born on 20 Feb 1861. He died on 14 Nov 1915. He 
married Sophronia Imogene Meador, daughter of Edward Andrew Meador and 
Agnes Ellen Boaz on 28 Oct 1885 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 16 Mar 
1866. She died on 05 Apr 1948. 

iv. MARY J. HARRIS was born in 1866.

v. JULIA A. HARRIS was born in 1869.

6. vi. BENJAMIN W. HARRIS was born in 1872. He died in 1937. He married (1) BETTIE M. 

GAINES on 25 Nov 1896 in Bedford Co., VA. She died between 1904-1906. He 
married (2) JEANNIE ?? in 1906. She was born in 1885. 

4. FREDERICK P.3 HARRIS (Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born about 1832. He died on 30 
Dec 1864 in Camp Chase, Ohio. He married Martha Edmonia Whitten, daughter of Joseph A. 
Whitten and Elizabeth Moorman Johnson on 05 May 1857 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 11 
Apr 1836 in Bedford Co, VA. She died on 10 Aug 1899. 

Notes for Frederick P. Harris:
The soldier record said he was a school teacher.  He enlisted in 1862 with the Co F, of the VA 2nd 
Cavalry Regiment and was captured and sent to Camp Chase in Ohio, where he died in 1864.  
Martha received a pension for his military service.

Info from the 1850 and 1860 US Census, VA Death and Burial Index, US, Confederate Pensions, 
and US, Civil War Soldier Records.

Frederick P. Harris and Martha Edmonia Whitten had the following children:

7. i. FREDERICK PRICE4 HARRIS was born in 1864. He died after 1910. He married Laura 
Belmont Overstreet, daughter of Ira Preston Overstreet and Sarah Elizabeth 
Johnson on 20 Dec 1891 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 16 Apr 1872. She 

2



Generation 3 (con't)Johnson on 20 Dec 1891 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 16 Apr 1872. She 
died on 24 Jul 1941. 

ii. MARTHA B. HARRIS. 

iii. S. J. HARRIS was born in 1858.

iv. SON HARRIS was born in 1860.

Generation 4

5. SAMUEL PLEASANT4 HARRIS (Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 20 
Feb 1861. He died on 14 Nov 1915. He married Sophronia Imogene Meador, daughter of Edward 
Andrew Meador and Agnes Ellen Boaz on 28 Oct 1885 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 16 
Mar 1866. She died on 05 Apr 1948. 

Notes for Samuel Pleasant Harris:
At one time he was a school teacher.  He was also keeping books for the businessman Abe 
Dickerson, who was operating a store in the young community of Stewartsville.  While he was 
doing this, Samuel was considering getting into the business himself.  So, he entered into a 
partnership with a Tom Bowles in 1890, and they built a new store where the cross roads meet in 
Stewartsville.  The partnership was short-lived, because Samuel got married and purchased an old 
house and attached abandoned store, in 1893, across the street from his partnership.  

In 1898, some Baptists gathered to establish the Barnhardt Baptist Church, which was completed 
in 1899, built on land donated by J. W. Meador.  Samuel was one of those instrumental in 
establishing this church.

In 1899, Samuel had hired some men to build him a new larger store, than the previous one he 
collaborated with Mr. Bowles, which was across the street.  He also  accepted the new post office 
into his place of business.  

He was a charter member of the Beaver Dam Odd Fellow Lodge in Stewartsville, which began in 
may 1903.

About 1910, he purchased one acre along the Virginia Railroad, about three miles from the town, 
for mail to be delivered to what became known as Stewartsville Station, where he moved the post 
office to, to operate from.  He became more successful as he developed a telephone exchange in 
his store and home.  His daughter Mary, became the switch board operator.

In 1915, he died and the telepone exchange was taken over by the Drewry family nearby.  He, his 
wife Sophronia, and two children, Bertha and Samuel R., are buried in the Barnhardt Baptist 
Church Cemetery in Stewartsville, Bedford Co, VA.

Info from "The History of Stewartsville" by Louise Johnson Spradlin. 

Notes for Sophronia Imogene Meador:
They are buried in the Barnhardt Baptist Church Cemetery, Stewartsville, Bedford Co, VA.

Info from Find a Grave Index.

Samuel Pleasant Harris and Sophronia Imogene Meador had the following children:

i. WILLIAM EDWARD5 HARRIS was born on 15 Apr 1887. He died on 22 Jan 1889.

8. ii. SALLIE ELLEN HARRIS was born on 22 Oct 1888. She died on 18 Dec 1967. She 
married Cary K. Wheat on 23 Oct 1908. He was born on 06 Oct 1876. He died on 

3



6. BENJAMIN W.4 HARRIS (Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in 1872. He 

Generation 4 (con't)married Cary K. Wheat on 23 Oct 1908. He was born on 06 Oct 1876. He died on 
31 Mar 1960. 

iii. MARY JANE HARRIS was born on 02 Jun 1890. She died on 23 Apr 1964. She 
married William Richard Coon on 22 Oct 1920. He was born on 23 Aug 1881. He 
died on 29 May 1952. 

Notes for Mary Jane Harris:
She is buried at the Barnhardt Baptist Church Cemetery, Stewartsville, Bedford Co, 
VA.

iv. BERTHA SOPHRONIA HARRIS was born on 09 Apr 1892. She died on 10 Oct 1987.

Notes for Bertha Sophronia Harris:
She is buried at the Barnhardt Baptist Church Cemetery, in Stewartsville, Bedford 
Co, VA.

v. JOHN PLEASANT HARRIS was born on 17 Nov 1893. He died on 09 Sep 1967. He 
married Eva Mae Alford in 1925. She died on 20 Jul 1978. 

Notes for John Pleasant Harris:
Info from his obit, and "Ties that bind" by Mary Meador Moles.

9. vi. WALTER BANJAMIN HARRIS was born on 16 Feb 1896. He died on 18 Apr 1979. He 
married Alma Dawn Farmer on 24 Nov 1928. She was born on 04 Nov 1902. She 
died on 18 Apr 1979. 

10. vii. ALBERT CHASTAIN HARRIS was born on 30 Apr 1899. He died on 21 May 1987. He 
married EUNICE MINOTT. She was born on 06 Aug 1898. She died on 28 Feb 1972. 
He married JULIA SWAIN. She died on 04 Feb 1990. 

11. viii. DELLA AGNES HARRIS was born on 13 Mar 1901. She died on 23 Aug 1970. She 
married Roy Kefauver Simmons, son of Walter Lewis Simmons and Finetta Elmore 
Lloyd on 09 Jun 1928. He was born on 11 Oct 1905. He died on 22 Jun 1990. 

12. ix. JAMES MEADOR HARRIS was born on 26 May 1903. He died on 07 Jan 1967. He 
married ETHEL KINSLEY. 

x. SAMUEL ROLAND HARRIS was born on 22 Jul 1905. He died on 27 Mar 1906.

Notes for Samuel Roland Harris:
He is buried at the Barnhardt Baptist Church Cemetery in Stewartsville, Bedford Co, 
VA.

13. xi. NELLE SCOTT HARRIS was born on 09 Jun 1907. She died on 10 May 1988. She 
married LEWIS M. MEADOR. He died on 18 Oct 1967. 

14. xii. VIRGINIA DARE HARRIS was born on 27 Jul 1910. She died in 2003. She married 
Clarence W. Burkhalter on 14 Nov 1945. He was born on 05 May 1906. 

4



Generation 4 (con't)6. BENJAMIN W.4 HARRIS (Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in 1872. He 
died in 1937. He married (1) BETTIE M. GAINES on 25 Nov 1896 in Bedford Co., VA. She died 
between 1904-1906. He married (2) JEANNIE ?? in 1906. She was born in 1885. 

Notes for Benjamin W. Harris:
He, along with two sons, Robert and Allen, are buruied in the Beaverdam Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Chamblissburg, Bedford Co, VA.

Info from the 1880 (Bedford Co, VA), 1910, 1920 and 1930 US Census for Roanoke Co, VA.

Benjamin W. Harris and Bettie M. Gaines had the following children:

i. WILLIE5 HARRIS was born in 1900.

ii. ROBERT W. HARRIS was born in 1904. He died in 1949.

Benjamin W. Harris and Jeannie ?? had the following children:

iii. ALLEN HARRIS was born in 1908. He died in 1912.

iv. BETTIE S. HARRIS was born in 1910.

v. NORA J. HARRIS was born in 1912.

7. FREDERICK PRICE4 HARRIS (Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in 1864. He 
died after 1910. He married Laura Belmont Overstreet, daughter of Ira Preston Overstreet and 
Sarah Elizabeth Johnson on 20 Dec 1891 in Bedford Co, VA. She was born on 16 Apr 1872. She 
died on 24 Jul 1941. 

Notes for Frederick Price Harris:
Fred was a farmer as Claytor Brooks indicates in his book.  He writes about Fred having a cow 
getting sick and down, and its tail had to be split to help it heal.  Medicine was poured into the 
opening made in the tail.  Fred was said to be one of the wittiest men around in his day.  It is said 
when he went to Belle's father to ask for her hand in marriage, he said to Mr. Overstreet, "Well, Mr. 
Overstreet, I reckon you know what me and Belle are fixin to do?"  Mr. Overstreet responded by 
saying "No, Fred.  I don't know.  What are you and Belle fixin to do?"  Fred's response: "By jigs, 
we're fixing to get married, and want to know what in the hell you got to say about it?"

A year or two after their marriage, Fred joined the church and became quite religious.  The next 
year, 1895, was very dry.  He is said to have knelt down praying for rain.  He is quoted as saying: 
"Oh Lord, send us a nice refreshing shower.  We don't want one-of-them hell bending gully 
washers."

They are buried in Huddleston, VA.

Info from "Cause and Effect" by D. Claytor Brooks.

Frederick Price Harris and Laura Belmont Overstreet had the following children:

i. IRA PRICE5 HARRIS was born on 22 Sep 1892. He married SALLIE FARMER. 

Notes for Ira Price Harris:
They both are buried in Lynchburg, VA.

ii. ELIZABETH EDMONIA HARRIS was born on 09 Aug 1894. She died on 09 Feb 1989.

5



Generation 4 (con't)

Notes for Elizabeth Edmonia Harris:
She is buried in Lynchburg, VA.

iii. ANNIE LAURA HARRIS was born on 09 Feb 1896. She died on 01 Dec 1970.

Notes for Annie Laura Harris:
She is buried in Lynchburg, VA.

15. iv. EFFIE EDWIN HARRIS was born on 18 Dec 1898. She died on 06 Oct 1979. She 
married HERBERT STINNETTE. 

v. NATHANIEL THOMAS HARRIS was born on 14 Feb 1900. He died in Jan 1966.

Notes for Nathaniel Thomas Harris:
It appears he was a very active member of the Flint Hill Baptist Church.  He is 
buried in Lynchburg,

Info from "History of the Flint Hill Baptist Church" by Verna Thaxton. VA.

16. vi. MARY BELL HARRIS was born on 06 Jun 1902. She died on 05 Feb 1972. She 
married Leonard Cornelius Arthur on 27 Dec 1922. He was born on 13 Aug 1899. 
He died in 1978. 

17. vii. LAWRENCE BENJAMIN HARRIS was born on 30 Mar 1905. He died on 11 Apr 1960. He 
married Mary Walker on 21 Nov 1931. 

viii. ELISHA HERMAN HARRIS was born on 27 Apr 1907. He died in 1946. He married 
GLADYS TRENT. 

Notes for Elisha Herman Harris:
Both he and Gladys are buried in Lynchburg, VA.

18. ix. SARAH FRANCES HARRIS was born on 22 May 1914. She married Nollie Mattox on 
02 Apr 1942. 

Generation 5

8. SALLIE ELLEN5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 22 Oct 1888. She died on 18 Dec 1967. She married Cary K. Wheat on 23 Oct 1908. 
He was born on 06 Oct 1876. He died on 31 Mar 1960. 

Cary K. Wheat and Sallie Ellen Harris had the following children:

19. i. SAMUEL FOREST6 WHEAT.  He married SADIE ??. 

ii. MARY ELEANOR WHEAT was born on 06 Apr 1913. She died on 15 May 1982.

iii. NELLIE EVERETT WHEAT was born on 25 Jun 1914. She married JACK VARNER. 

9. WALTER BANJAMIN5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 
Carter) was born on 16 Feb 1896. He died on 18 Apr 1979. He married Alma Dawn Farmer on 24 
Nov 1928. She was born on 04 Nov 1902. She died on 18 Apr 1979. 

6



Generation 5 (con't)

Notes for Walter Banjamin Harris:
Info from his obit, and "Ties that bind" by Mary Meador Moles.

Walter Banjamin Harris and Alma Dawn Farmer had the following children:

20. i. ELIZABETH EARL6 HARRIS was born on 05 Apr 1930 in Vinton, VA. She died on 31 
Oct 2016. She married George Roy Nester on 15 Oct 1949. He was born on 19 Jul 
1928. 

21. ii. JOANN FARMER HARRIS was born on 13 Jul 1932. She married Alfred Taylor on 18 
Feb 1954. He was born on 15 Oct 1925. 

22. iii. NANCY DAWN HARRIS was born on 27 Apr 1936. She married Bobby C. Hawley on 
20 Dec 1952. 

23. iv. WALTER BENJAMIN HARRIS JR. was born on 14 Feb 1939. He married Norma ?? on 
17 Oct 1959. 

10. ALBERT CHASTAIN5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 
Carter) was born on 30 Apr 1899. He died on 21 May 1987. He married EUNICE MINOTT. She was 
born on 06 Aug 1898. She died on 28 Feb 1972. He married JULIA SWAIN. She died on 04 Feb 
1990. 

Notes for Albert Chastain Harris:
Info from his obit, and "Ties that bind" by Mary Meador Moles.

Albert Chastain Harris and Eunice Minott had the following children:

i. MARTHA JANE6 HARRIS.  She married PAUL MATTHEWS. 

24. ii. DOROTHY IMAGINE HARRIS.  She married NEAL PARRISH. 

iii. SARAH MARIE HARRIS.  She married WILLIAM S. SCHUERMANN. 

iv. DAVID S. HARRIS.  He married SHARON K. ??. 

11. DELLA AGNES5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 13 Mar 1901. She died on 23 Aug 1970. She married Roy Kefauver Simmons, son of 
Walter Lewis Simmons and Finetta Elmore Lloyd on 09 Jun 1928. He was born on 11 Oct 1905. He
died on 22 Jun 1990. 

Notes for Roy Kefauver Simmons:
He was busted at least once for moonshining, in the Stewartsville area of Bedford Co, VA, on his 
own property.  He had hired a black man in the area to operate it, but when discovered they were 
arrested and the equipment was destroyed, thus creating a dump for refuse to be placed by 
citizens of the county.  He is buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Vinton, VA.

Info from "Ties that bind" by Mary Meador Moles, his funeral home announcement, and family 
knowledge.

Roy Kefauver Simmons and Della Agnes Harris had the following children:

25. i. WALTER LOYD6 SIMMONS was born on 09 Jan 1930. He died on 12 Jan 2019. He 
married Kyma Berta Dudley, daughter of Robert Guy Dudley and Bessie Mae 
Huddleston on 24 Mar 1951. She was born on 05 Jan 1933. 

7



Generation 5 (con't)

26. ii. HARRIS CARLISLE SIMMONS was born on 08 Feb 1932. He married Betty Lou StClair, 
daughter of Ira Wilson StClair and Evelyn Ruth Wheeler on 14 Jan 1955 in Bedford 
Co, VA. She was born on 01 Jul 1932. 

12. JAMES MEADOR5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 26 May 1903. He died on 07 Jan 1967. He married ETHEL KINSLEY. 

James Meador Harris and Ethel Kinsley had the following child:

27. i. DOROTHY LEE6 HARRIS.  She married JOHN A. M. ZEHMER III. 

13. NELLE SCOTT5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 09 Jun 1907. She died on 10 May 1988. She married LEWIS M. MEADOR. He died on 
18 Oct 1967. 

Lewis M. Meador and Nelle Scott Harris had the following children:

i. SUSAN ELAINE6 MEADOR.  She married ?? MENKE. 

28. ii. JAMES LEWIS MEADOR was born on 28 Jun 1946. He married BARBARA WINN. 

29. iii. JOYCE MEADOR.  She married DAVID FOSTER. 

30. iv. JEANNE MEADOR was born in Mar 1951. She married ?? SHULL. 

14. VIRGINIA DARE5 HARRIS (Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 27 Jul 1910. She died in 2003. She married Clarence W. Burkhalter on 14 Nov 1945. 
He was born on 05 May 1906. 

Clarence W. Burkhalter and Virginia Dare Harris had the following child:

31. i. JOHN CHARLES6 BURKHALTER was born on 04 Sep 1946.

15. EFFIE EDWIN5 HARRIS (Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born 
on 18 Dec 1898. She died on 06 Oct 1979. She married HERBERT STINNETTE. 

Notes for Effie Edwin Harris:
They are buried in Lynchburg, VA.

Herbert Stinnette and Effie Edwin Harris had the following children:

32. i. MAMIE GLADYS6 STINNETTE.  She married HAROLD MILLER. 

33. ii. DOROTHY LORRAINE STINNETTE.  She married LUCIAN BLEDSOE. 

16. MARY BELL5 HARRIS (Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born 
on 06 Jun 1902. She died on 05 Feb 1972. She married Leonard Cornelius Arthur on 27 Dec 1922. 
He was born on 13 Aug 1899. He died in 1978. 

Notes for Mary Bell Harris:
They are buried in Lynchburg, VA.

Leonard Cornelius Arthur and Mary Bell Harris had the following children:

34. i. LEONARD CORNELIUS6 ARTHUR JR. was born on 20 Aug 1926. He married Doris Inge 
on 27 Oct 1947. She was born on 19 Jun 1928. 

8



41. ii. PAUL EDWARD NESTER was born on 17 Jul 1959. He married Sandra ?? on 04 Jun 

Generation 5 (con't)

35. ii. WILLIAM JAMES ARTHUR.  He married BARBARA BAILEY. 

17. LAWRENCE BENJAMIN5 HARRIS (Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) 
was born on 30 Mar 1905. He died on 11 Apr 1960. He married Mary Walker on 21 Nov 1931. 

Notes for Lawrence Benjamin Harris:
They both are buried in Lynchburg, VA.

Lawrence Benjamin Harris and Mary Walker had the following children:

36. i. BEVERLY ANN6 HARRIS was born in 1938. She died in 1995. She married GEORGE 

LECKIE. 

37. ii. JUDY HARRIS was born in 1940. She married PRESTON GARRETT. He was born in 
1931. 

38. iii. FREDERICK PRICE HARRIS was born in 1943. He married DOTTIE GIBSON. She was 
born in 1946. 

18. SARAH FRANCES5 HARRIS (Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was 
born on 22 May 1914. She married Nollie Mattox on 02 Apr 1942. 

Nollie Mattox and Sarah Frances Harris had the following child:

39. i. NOLLIE HERMAN6 MATTOX.  He married Sharon Bailey Zimmerman on 28 Jul 1979. 

Generation 6

19. SAMUEL FOREST6 WHEAT (Sallie Ellen5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Cary K.).  He married SADIE ??. 

Samuel Forest Wheat and Sadie ?? had the following children:

i. SALLY ANN7 WHEAT. 

ii. BETTY SUE WHEAT was born in 1946.

iii. SHIRLEY VIRGINIA WHEAT.  She married Robert Clinton Gordon on 15 Sep 1984. 

20. ELIZABETH EARL6 HARRIS (Walter Banjamin5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 
Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 05 Apr 1930 in Vinton, VA. She died on 31 Oct 2016. She 
married George Roy Nester on 15 Oct 1949. He was born on 19 Jul 1928. 

Notes for Elizabeth Earl Harris:
Elizabeth graduated from William Byrd High School in Vinton, VA, and retired from Roanoke (VA) 
Animal Hospital as a bookkeeper.  She had been a member of the Vinton Baptist Church (VA), and 
later the Beaverdam Baptist Church (Bedford Co, VA).  She was buried in the Mountain View 
Cemetery, Vinton, VA.

Info from her obit.

George Roy Nester and Elizabeth Earl Harris had the following children:

40. i. GEORGE WALTER7 NESTER was born on 16 Nov 1950. He married Janet Overstreet 
on 27 Dec 1973. She was born on 04 Feb 1950. 

9



44. i. SANDRA DIANE7 SIMMONS was born on 14 Aug 1952. She married Grant Gene 

Generation 6 (con't)41. ii. PAUL EDWARD NESTER was born on 17 Jul 1959. He married Sandra ?? on 04 Jun 
1983. She was born on 17 Mar 1961. 

21. JOANN FARMER6 HARRIS (Walter Banjamin5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 
Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 13 Jul 1932. She married Alfred Taylor on 18 Feb 1954. He 
was born on 15 Oct 1925. 

Alfred Taylor and Joann Farmer Harris had the following child:

i. RANDOLPH NEAL7 TAYLOR was born on 07 Jun 1956.

22. NANCY DAWN6 HARRIS (Walter Banjamin5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, 
William1 Carter) was born on 27 Apr 1936. She married Bobby C. Hawley on 20 Dec 1952. 

Bobby C. Hawley and Nancy Dawn Harris had the following children:

42. i. CINDY DAWN7 HAWLEY was born on 10 Dec 1954. She married Dennis Cassidy on 
06 Jun 1981. 

ii. SAMUEL HAMPTON HAWLEY was born on 29 Nov 1956. He married Meri ?? in Apr 
1987. She was born on 18 Apr 1953. 

23. WALTER BENJAMIN6 HARRIS JR. (Walter Banjamin5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia 
Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 14 Feb 1939. He married Norma ?? on 17 Oct 1959. 

Walter Benjamin Harris Jr. and Norma ?? had the following child:

43. i. DEBRA LEE7 HARRIS was born on 01 Oct 1960. She married Michael Boush on 24 
Nov 1983. 

24. DOROTHY IMAGINE6 HARRIS (Albert Chastain5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 
Carter, William1 Carter, Albert Chastain5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Samuel).  She 
married NEAL PARRISH. 

Neal Parrish and Dorothy Imagine Harris had the following children:

i. CHARLOTTE7 PARRISH. 

ii. NEAL PARRISH JR.. 

25. WALTER LOYD6 SIMMONS (Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 09 Jan 1930. He died on 12 Jan 2019. He married 
Kyma Berta Dudley, daughter of Robert Guy Dudley and Bessie Mae Huddleston on 24 Mar 1951. 
She was born on 05 Jan 1933. 

Notes for Walter Loyd Simmons:
He graduated in 1947 from Stewartsville High School, Bedford Co, VA.  "WL" was a member of the 
Shenandoah Baptist Church, Roanoke,  VA.  He was buried at the Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vinton, VA.

Info from his obit.

Notes for Kyma Berta Dudley:
She graduated from Stewartsville High School in 1950.

Info from Kyma D. Simmons for her family.

Walter Loyd Simmons and Kyma Berta Dudley had the following children:

10



Generation 6 (con't)44. i. SANDRA DIANE7 SIMMONS was born on 14 Aug 1952. She married Grant Gene 
Russell on 18 May 1974. He was born on 01 Sep 1952. 

45. ii. WANDA LEIGH SIMMONS was born on 04 Mar 1956. She married Percy Linville 
Edwards on 12 Aug 1978. He was born on 11 Oct 1954. 

46. iii. KAREN KYMA SIMMONS was born on 06 Feb 1965. She married Stacey Eugene 
Bowers on 18 Jun 1982. He was born on 30 Mar 1965. 

47. iv. WALTER LOYD SIMMONS JR. was born on 10 Oct 1966. He married Veronica Ann 
Mitchell on 07 Oct 1989. She was born on 05 Sep 1967. 

26. HARRIS CARLISLE6 SIMMONS (Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 
Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 08 Feb 1932. He married Betty Lou StClair, 
daughter of Ira Wilson StClair and Evelyn Ruth Wheeler on 14 Jan 1955 in Bedford Co, VA. She 
was born on 01 Jul 1932. 

Notes for Harris Carlisle Simmons:
He graduated in 1949 from Stewartsville High School, Bedford Co, VA.

Info from his graduation class photos in the newspaper.

Notes for Betty Lou StClair:
She graduated from Stewartsville High School, Bedford Co, VA in 1956.

Harris Carlisle Simmons and Betty Lou StClair had the following children:

48. i. CAROLYN MARIE7 SIMMONS was born on 24 Mar 1961. She married Mark Phillip 
Painley on 28 Sep 1985. He was born on 26 May 1959. 

49. ii. GREGORY VANCE SIMMONS was born on 20 Apr 1964. He married Susan Elizabeth 
Kendrick on 07 Oct 1989. She was born on 29 Sep 1960. 

27. DOROTHY LEE6 HARRIS (James Meador5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, 
William1 Carter, James Meador5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward Whitfield3, Samuel).  She married 
JOHN A. M. ZEHMER III. 

John A. M. Zehmer III and Dorothy Lee Harris had the following children:

i. JAMES7 ZEHMER. 

ii. LEE ZEHMER. 

iii. JOHN ZEHMER. 

28. JAMES LEWIS6 MEADOR (Nelle Scott5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 28 Jun 1946. He married BARBARA WINN. 

James Lewis Meador and Barbara Winn had the following children:

i. SARAH NELSON7 MEADOR was born on 09 Jul 1982.

ii. ANDREW HARRIS MEADOR was born on 18 Apr 1984.

29. JOYCE6 MEADOR (Nelle Scott5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia 
Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Lewis M.).  She married DAVID FOSTER. 

11



Generation 6 (con't)

David Foster and Joyce Meador had the following child:

i. LEWIS7 FOSTER. 

30. JEANNE6 MEADOR (Nelle Scott5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia 
Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in Mar 1951. She married ?? SHULL. 

?? Shull and Jeanne Meador had the following children:

i. CHRISTOPHER MEADOR7 SHULL was born in 1979.

ii. MARY JANE SHULL was born in 1982.

31. JOHN CHARLES6 BURKHALTER (Virginia Dare5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 
Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 04 Sep 1946.

John Charles Burkhalter had the following children:

i. BRYAN JOHN7 BURKHALTER. 

ii. COLIN JAMES BURKHALTER. 

iii. KEVIN GAVEY BURKHALTER. 

iv. MAX HARRIS BURKHALTER was born in 1984.

32. MAMIE GLADYS6 STINNETTE (Effie Edwin5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 Harris, Julia 
Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Herbert).  She married HAROLD MILLER. 

Harold Miller and Mamie Gladys Stinnette had the following child:

i. PEGGY7 MILLER.  She married DALE ADMOND. 

33. DOROTHY LORRAINE6 STINNETTE (Effie Edwin5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Herbert).  She married LUCIAN BLEDSOE. 

Lucian Bledsoe and Dorothy Lorraine Stinnette had the following children:

i. JOANNE7 BLEDSOE. 

ii. LUCIAN BLEDSOE. 

iii. BUDDY BLEDSOE. 

iv. DEBORAH BLEDSOE. 

34. LEONARD CORNELIUS6 ARTHUR JR. (Mary Bell5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 20 Aug 1926. He married Doris Inge on 27 Oct 
1947. She was born on 19 Jun 1928. 

Leonard Cornelius Arthur Jr. and Doris Inge had the following children:

50. i. MITCH7 ARTHUR was born on 27 Nov 1957. He married NANCY WOOD. She was born 
on 18 Aug 1958. 

ii. PATRICK ARTHUR was born on 04 Aug 1962.

35. WILLIAM JAMES6 ARTHUR (Mary Bell5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 Harris, Julia 
Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Leonard Cornelius).  He married BARBARA BAILEY. 

12



Generation 6 (con't)

Notes for William James Arthur:
Two of their children, Steve and the girl are adopted.

William James Arthur and Barbara Bailey had the following children:

i. DAVID SCOTT7 ARTHUR. 

ii. STEVE ARTHUR. 

iii. GIRL ARTHUR. 

36. BEVERLY ANN6 HARRIS (Lawrence Benjamin5, Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, 
William1 Carter) was born in 1938. She died in 1995. She married GEORGE LECKIE. 

Notes for Beverly Ann Harris:
She is buried in Florida.

George Leckie and Beverly Ann Harris had the following children:

51. i. DAVID7 LECKIE was born in 1960. He married Julie Myers in 1985. 

ii. DOUGLAS LECKIE. 

37. JUDY6 HARRIS (Lawrence Benjamin5, Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 
Carter) was born in 1940. She married PRESTON GARRETT. He was born in 1931. 

Preston Garrett and Judy Harris had the following child:

i. PRESTON SHONE7 GARRETT was born in 1970.

38. FREDERICK PRICE6 HARRIS (Lawrence Benjamin5, Frederick Price4, Frederick P.3, Julia Ann2 Carter, 
William1 Carter) was born in 1943. He married DOTTIE GIBSON. She was born in 1946. 

Frederick Price Harris and Dottie Gibson had the following children:

i. GEORGIANNA7 HARRIS was born in 1972.

ii. FREDERICK PRICE HARRIS IV was born in 1977.

39. NOLLIE HERMAN6 MATTOX (Sarah Frances5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 Harris, 
Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter, Nollie).  He married Sharon Bailey Zimmerman on 28 Jul 1979. 

Nollie Herman Mattox and Sharon Bailey Zimmerman had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH7 MATTOX. 

ii. SON MATTOX. 

Generation 7

40. GEORGE WALTER7 NESTER (Elizabeth Earl6 Harris, Walter Banjamin5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 
Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 16 Nov 1950. He 
married Janet Overstreet on 27 Dec 1973. She was born on 04 Feb 1950. 

George Walter Nester and Janet Overstreet had the following child:

i. LAURA FAYE8 NESTER was born on 17 Mar 1981. She married ?? BUTLER. 

13



Generation 7 (con't)

41. PAUL EDWARD7 NESTER (Elizabeth Earl6 Harris, Walter Banjamin5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, 
Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 17 Jul 1959. He married 
Sandra ?? on 04 Jun 1983. She was born on 17 Mar 1961. 

Paul Edward Nester and Sandra ?? had the following child:

i. MARK THOMAS8 NESTER was born on 14 Apr 1987.

42. CINDY DAWN7 HAWLEY (Nancy Dawn6 Harris, Walter Banjamin5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, 
Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 10 Dec 1954. She 
married Dennis Cassidy on 06 Jun 1981. 

Dennis Cassidy and Cindy Dawn Hawley had the following child:

i. CANDICE DAWN8 CASSIDY was born in Feb 1986.

43. DEBRA LEE7 HARRIS (Walter Benjamin6  Jr., Walter Banjamin5, Samuel Pleasant4, Edward 
Whitfield3, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 01 Oct 1960. She married Michael 
Boush on 24 Nov 1983. 

Michael Boush and Debra Lee Harris had the following children:

i. ALLISON8 BOUSH was born on 22 Jan 1986.

ii. AARON BOUSH was born on 04 Jan 1989.

44. SANDRA DIANE7 SIMMONS (Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward 
Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 14 Aug 1952. She married Grant 
Gene Russell on 18 May 1974. He was born on 01 Sep 1952. 

Grant Gene Russell and Sandra Diane Simmons had the following child:

i. MATTHEW DILLON8 RUSSELL was born on 12 Dec 1984.

45. WANDA LEIGH7 SIMMONS (Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward 
Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 04 Mar 1956. She married Percy 
Linville Edwards on 12 Aug 1978. He was born on 11 Oct 1954. 

Percy Linville Edwards and Wanda Leigh Simmons had the following child:

i. DAVID LINVILLE8 EDWARDS.  He married Brandy Lorene Shaw on 12 Aug 2006. 

46. KAREN KYMA7 SIMMONS (Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward 
Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 06 Feb 1965. She married Stacey 
Eugene Bowers on 18 Jun 1982. He was born on 30 Mar 1965. 

Stacey Eugene Bowers and Karen Kyma Simmons had the following children:

52. i. KARA ANN8 BOWERS was born on 02 Aug 1983. She married T. J. Jackson on 15 
Sep 2012 in Moneta, VA. 

53. ii. STACEY SCOTT BOWERS was born on 05 Sep 1985. He married (2) JENNIFER 

BOOTHE, daughter of Jeffery Wade Boothe and Jeanne Doreen Martin on 20 Jul 
2013 in Simmons Auction Barn, Moneta, VA. She was born on 29 Nov 1986. 

47. WALTER LOYD7 SIMMONS JR. (Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward 
Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 10 Oct 1966. He married 
Veronica Ann Mitchell on 07 Oct 1989. She was born on 05 Sep 1967. 

Walter Loyd Simmons Jr. and Veronica Ann Mitchell had the following children:

14



Generation 7 (con't)

54. i. ROBERT WAYNE8 SIMMONS was born on 28 Jan 1988. He married Rachel Young on 
05 Jan 2008. She was born on 24 Dec 1989. 

ii. MITCHELL LOYD SIMMONS was born on 20 Mar 1991. He died on 01 Dec 2008.

Notes for Mitchell Loyd Simmons:
Mitchell attended Staunton River High School, where he was an outstanding 
baseball player, and a member of the FFA.  He was an avid hunter, and a member 
of the Grace Memorial Baptist Church.  He was tragically shot by his younger 
brother in a shoting accident in the home.  He was well-liked by everyone.  He was 
buried in the Mountain View Cemetery, Vinton, VA.

Info from newspaper article describing the accident, and his obit.

55. iii. DELLA GAYLE SIMMONS was born on 04 Aug 1992.

iv. THOMAS GUY SIMMONS was born on 02 Apr 1994.

48. CAROLYN MARIE7 SIMMONS (Harris Carlisle6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward 
Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 24 Mar 1961. She married Mark 
Phillip Painley on 28 Sep 1985. He was born on 26 May 1959. 

Mark Phillip Painley and Carolyn Marie Simmons had the following children:

i. JONATHAN PHILLIP8 PAINLEY was born on 04 Sep 1989.

ii. MATTHEW DAVID PAINLEY was born on 26 Apr 1992.

iii. CHRISTOPHER ANDREW PAINLEY was born on 08 Mar 1994.

49. GREGORY VANCE7 SIMMONS (Harris Carlisle6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, 
Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 20 Apr 1964. He married 
Susan Elizabeth Kendrick on 07 Oct 1989. She was born on 29 Sep 1960. 

Gregory Vance Simmons and Susan Elizabeth Kendrick had the following child:

i. MEREDITH GRACE8 SIMMONS was born on 07 Oct 1992.

50. MITCH7 ARTHUR (Leonard Cornelius6  Jr., Mary Bell5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick P.3 
Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 27 Nov 1957. He married NANCY WOOD. 
She was born on 18 Aug 1958. 

Mitch Arthur and Nancy Wood had the following children:

i. JEFFREY ALLEN8 ARTHUR was born on 18 Apr 1987.

ii. BLAKE MARSHALL ARTHUR was born on 04 Mar 1990.

51. DAVID7 LECKIE (Beverly Ann6 Harris, Lawrence Benjamin5 Harris, Frederick Price4 Harris, Frederick 
P.3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born in 1960. He married Julie Myers in 1985. 

David Leckie and Julie Myers had the following children:

i. TAYLOR NICOLE8 LECKIE was born in 1993.

ii. DEVON MYERS LECKIE was born in 1996.

15



Generation 8

52. KARA ANN8 BOWERS (Karen Kyma7 Simmons, Walter Loyd6 Simmons, Della Agnes5 Harris, 
Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 
02 Aug 1983. She married T. J. Jackson on 15 Sep 2012 in Moneta, VA. 

T. J. Jackson and Kara Ann Bowers had the following child:

i. CHLOE9 JACKSON was born in Mar 2013.

53. STACEY SCOTT8 BOWERS (Karen Kyma7 Simmons, Walter Loyd6 Simmons, Della Agnes5 Harris, 
Samuel Pleasant4 Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 
05 Sep 1985. He married (2) JENNIFER BOOTHE, daughter of Jeffery Wade Boothe and Jeanne 
Doreen Martin on 20 Jul 2013 in Simmons Auction Barn, Moneta, VA. She was born on 29 Nov 
1986. 

Stacey Scott Bowers had the following child:

i. KAYLEE ALIXIA9 BOWERS was born in May 2007.

54. ROBERT WAYNE8 SIMMONS (Walter Loyd7  Jr., Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 
Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 28 Jan 1988. He 
married Rachel Young on 05 Jan 2008. She was born on 24 Dec 1989. 

Notes for Robert Wayne Simmons:
Wayne was adopted by Loyd.  He was a child from Veronica's previous marriage.

Robert Wayne Simmons and Rachel Young had the following child:

i. WYATT MITCHELL9 SIMMONS was born on 12 Dec 2009.

55. DELLA GAYLE8 SIMMONS (Walter Loyd7  Jr., Walter Loyd6, Della Agnes5 Harris, Samuel Pleasant4 
Harris, Edward Whitfield3 Harris, Julia Ann2 Carter, William1 Carter) was born on 04 Aug 1992.

Della Gayle Simmons had the following child:

i. JEREMIH LEE9 SIMMONS was born on 18 Aug 2013 in Roanoke Co, VA.

16



Index of Individuals
?

??, Jeannie: 2,4,5

??, Meri: 10

??, Norma: 7,10

??, Sadie: 6,9

??, Sandra: 9,10,14

??, Sarah E.: 1

??, Sharon K.: 7

A

Admond, Dale: 12

Alford, Eva Mae: 4

Arthur, Blake Marshall: 15

Arthur, David Scott: 13

Arthur, girl: 13

Arthur, Jeffrey Allen: 15

Arthur, Leonard Cornelius: 6,8

Arthur, Leonard Cornelius Jr.: 8,12

Arthur, Mitch: 12,15

Arthur, Patrick: 12

Arthur, Steve: 13

Arthur, William James: 9,12,13

B

Bailey, Barbara: 9,12,13

Bledsoe, Buddy: 12

Bledsoe, Deborah: 12

Bledsoe, Joanne: 12

Bledsoe, Lucian (1): 8,12

Bledsoe, Lucian (2): 12

Boaz, Agnes Ellen: 2,3

Boothe, Jeffery Wade: 14,16

Boothe, Jennifer: 14,16

Boush, Aaron: 14

Boush, Allison: 14

Boush, Michael: 10,14

Bowers, Kara Ann: 14,16

Bowers, Kaylee Alixia: 16

Bowers, Stacey Eugene: 11,14

Bowers, Stacey Scott: 14,16

Burkhalter, Bryan John: 12

Burkhalter, Clarence W.: 4,8

Burkhalter, Colin James: 12

Burkhalter, John Charles: 8,12

Burkhalter, Kevin Gavey: 12

Burkhalter, Max Harris: 12

Butler, ??: 13

C

Carner, Mary Jane: 1,2

Carter, Julia Ann: 1

Carter, William: 1

Cassidy, Candice Dawn: 14

Cassidy, Dennis: 10,14

Coon, William Richard: 4

D

Dudley, Kyma Berta: 7,10

Dudley, Robert Guy: 7,10

E

Edwards, David Linville: 14

Edwards, Percy Linville: 11,14

F

Farmer, Alma Dawn: 4,6,7

Farmer, Sallie: 5

Foster, David: 8,11,12

Foster, Lewis: 12

G

Gaines, Bettie M.: 2,4,5

Garrett, Preston: 9,13

Garrett, Preston Shone: 13

Gibson, Dottie: 9,13

Gordon, Robert Clinton: 9

H

Harris, Albert Chastain: 4,7

Harris, Albert L.: 1

Harris, Allen: 5

Harris, Annie Laura: 6

Harris, Benjamin W.: 2,4,5

Harris, Bertha Sophronia: 4

Harris, Bettie S.: 5

Harris, Beverly Ann: 9,13

Harris, David S.: 7

Harris, Debra Lee: 10,14

Harris, Della Agnes: 4,7

Harris, Dorothy Imagine: 7,10

Harris, Dorothy Lee: 8,11

Harris, Edward Whitfield: 1,2

Harris, Effie Edwin: 6,8

Harris, Elisha Herman: 6

Harris, Elizabeth Earl: 7,9

Harris, Elizabeth Edmonia: 5

Harris, Frederick P.: 1,2

Harris, Frederick Price (1864): 2,5

Harris, Frederick Price (1943): 9,13

Harris, Frederick Price IV: 13

Harris, Georgianna: 13

Harris, Ira Price: 5

Harris, James Meador: 4,8

Harris, Joann Farmer: 7,10

Harris, John Pleasant: 4

Harris, John W.: 1

Harris, Joseph Leslie: 1,2

Harris, Judy: 9,13

Harris, Julia A.: 2

Harris, Lawrence Benjamin: 6,9

Harris, Martha B.: 3

Harris, Martha Jane: 7

Harris, Mary Bell: 6,8

Harris, Mary J. (1839): 1

Harris, Mary J. (1866): 2

Harris, Mary Jane: 4

Harris, Nancy Dawn: 7,10

Harris, Nathaniel: 2

17



Index of Individuals
Harris, Nathaniel Thomas: 6

Harris, Nelle Scott: 4,8

Harris, Nora J.: 5

Harris, Robert W.: 5

Harris, S. J.: 3

Harris, Sallie Ellen: 3,4,6

Harris, Samuel: 1

Harris, Samuel Pleasant: 2,3

Harris, Samuel Roland: 4

Harris, Sarah Frances: 6,9

Harris, Sarah M.: 2

Harris, Sarah Marie: 7

Harris, son: 3

Harris, Virginia Dare: 4,8

Harris, Walter Banjamin: 4,6,7

Harris, Walter Benjamin Jr.: 7,10

Harris, William Edward: 3

Harris, William R.: 2

Harris, Willie: 5

Hawley, Bobby C.: 7,10

Hawley, Cindy Dawn: 10,14

Hawley, Samuel Hampton: 10

Huddleston, Bessie Mae: 7,10

I

Inge, Doris: 8,12

J

Jackson, Chloe: 16

Jackson, T. J.: 14,16

Johnson, Elizabeth Moorman: 1,2

Johnson, Sarah Elizabeth: 2,5

K

Kendrick, Susan Elizabeth: 11,15

Kinsley, Ethel: 4,8

Kirby, Laura Emma: 1,2

Kirby, Thomas: 1,2

L

Leckie, David: 13,15

Leckie, Devon Myers: 15

Leckie, Douglas: 13

Leckie, George: 9,13

Leckie, Taylor Nicole: 15

Lloyd, Finetta Elmore: 4,7

M

Martin, Jeanne Doreen: 14,16

Matthews, Paul: 7

Mattox, Elizabeth: 13

Mattox, Nollie: 6,9

Mattox, Nollie Herman: 9,13

Mattox, son: 13

Meador, Andrew Harris: 11

Meador, Edward Andrew: 2,3

Meador, James Lewis: 8,11

Meador, Jeanne: 8,12

Meador, Joyce: 8,11,12

Meador, Lewis M.: 4,8

Meador, Sarah Nelson: 11

Meador, Sophronia Imogene: 2,3

Meador, Susan Elaine: 8

Menke, ??: 8

Miller, Harold: 8,12

Miller, Peggy: 12

Minott, Eunice: 4,7

Mitchell, Veronica Ann: 11,14

Myers, Julie: 13,15

N

Nester, George Roy: 7,9

Nester, George Walter: 9,13

Nester, Laura Faye: 13

Nester, Mark Thomas: 14

Nester, Paul Edward: 9,10,14

O

Overstreet, Ira Preston: 2,5

Overstreet, Janet: 9,13

Overstreet, Laura Belmont: 2,5

P

Painley, Christopher Andrew: 15

Painley, Jonathan Phillip: 15

Painley, Mark Phillip: 11,15

Painley, Matthew David: 15

Parrish, Charlotte: 10

Parrish, Neal: 7,10

Parrish, Neal Jr.: 10

R

Russell, Grant Gene: 10,11,14

Russell, Matthew Dillon: 14

S

Schuermann, William S.: 7

Scott, Sarah Ellen: 1,2

Shaw, Brandy Lorene: 14

Shull, ??: 8,12

Shull, Christopher Meador: 12

Shull, Mary Jane: 12

Simmons, Carolyn Marie: 11,15

Simmons, Della Gayle: 15,16

Simmons, Gregory Vance: 11,15

Simmons, Harris Carlisle: 8,11

Simmons, Jeremih Lee: 16

Simmons, Karen Kyma: 11,14

Simmons, Meredith Grace: 15

Simmons, Mitchell Loyd: 15

Simmons, Robert Wayne: 15,16

Simmons, Roy Kefauver: 4,7

Simmons, Sandra Diane: 10,11,14

Simmons, Thomas Guy: 15

Simmons, Walter Lewis: 4,7

Simmons, Walter Loyd: 7,10

Simmons, Walter Loyd Jr.: 11,14

Simmons, Wanda Leigh: 11,14

Simmons, Wyatt Mitchell: 16

StClair, Betty Lou: 8,11

18



Index of Individuals
StClair, Ira Wilson: 8,11

Stinnette, Dorothy Lorraine: 8,12

Stinnette, Herbert: 6,8

Stinnette, Mamie Gladys: 8,12

Swain, Julia: 4,7

T

Taylor, Alfred: 7,10

Taylor, Randolph Neal: 10

Trent, Gladys: 6

V

Varner, Jack: 6

W

Walker, Mary: 6,9

Wheat, Betty Sue: 9

Wheat, Cary K.: 3,4,6

Wheat, Mary Eleanor: 6

Wheat, Nellie Everett: 6

Wheat, Sally Ann: 9

Wheat, Samuel Forest: 6,9

Wheat, Shirley Virginia: 9

Wheeler, Evelyn Ruth: 8,11

Whitten, Joseph A.: 1,2

Whitten, Martha Edmonia: 1,2

Winn, Barbara: 8,11

Wood, Nancy: 12,15

Y

Young, Rachel: 15,16

Z

Zehmer, James: 11

Zehmer, John: 11

Zehmer, John A. M. III: 8,11

Zehmer, Lee: 11

Zimmerman, Sharon Bailey: 9,13

19


	william carter
	William Carter
	William Carter
	Samuel Harris,Julia Ann Carter
	Samuel Harris,Julia Ann Carter
	Samuel Harris
	Samuel Harris,Julia Ann Carter
	Sarah Ellen Scott,Edward Whitfield Harris
	Martha Edmonia Whitten,Elizabeth Moorman Johnson,Joseph A. Whitten,Frederick P. Harris
	Sarah E. ??,Albert L. Harris
	John W. Harris
	Mary J. Harris
	Laura Emma Kirby,Mary Jane Carner,Thomas Kirby,Joseph Leslie Harris
	Laura Emma Kirby,Mary Jane Carner,Thomas Kirby,Joseph Leslie Harris
	Nathaniel Harris
	Sarah Ellen Scott,Edward Whitfield Harris
	Edward Whitfield Harris,Sarah Ellen Scott
	William R. Harris
	Sarah M. Harris
	Sophronia Imogene Meador,Agnes Ellen Boaz,Edward Andrew Meador,Samuel Pleasant Harris
	Mary J. Harris
	Julia A. Harris
	Bettie M. Gaines,Jeannie ??,Benjamin W. Harris
	Martha Edmonia Whitten,Elizabeth Moorman Johnson,Joseph A. Whitten,Frederick P. Harris
	Frederick P. Harris,Martha Edmonia Whitten
	Laura Belmont Overstreet,Sarah Elizabeth Johnson,Ira Preston Overstreet,Frederick Price Harris
	Martha B. Harris
	S. J. Harris
	son Harris
	Sophronia Imogene Meador,Agnes Ellen Boaz,Edward Andrew Meador,Samuel Pleasant Harris
	Sophronia Imogene Meador
	Samuel Pleasant Harris,Sophronia Imogene Meador
	William Edward Harris
	Cary K. Wheat,Sallie Ellen Harris
	Cary K. Wheat,Sallie Ellen Harris
	William Richard Coon,Mary Jane Harris
	Bertha Sophronia Harris
	Eva Mae Alford,John Pleasant Harris
	Alma Dawn Farmer,Walter Banjamin Harris
	Eunice Minott,Julia Swain,Albert Chastain Harris
	Roy Kefauver Simmons,Finetta Elmore Lloyd,Walter Lewis Simmons,Della Agnes Harris
	Ethel Kinsley,James Meador Harris
	Samuel Roland Harris
	Lewis M. Meador,Nelle Scott Harris
	Clarence W. Burkhalter,Virginia Dare Harris
	Bettie M. Gaines,Jeannie ??,Benjamin W. Harris
	Bettie M. Gaines,Jeannie ??,Benjamin W. Harris
	Benjamin W. Harris,Bettie M. Gaines
	Willie Harris
	Robert W. Harris
	Benjamin W. Harris,Jeannie ??
	Allen Harris
	Bettie S. Harris
	Nora J. Harris
	Laura Belmont Overstreet,Sarah Elizabeth Johnson,Ira Preston Overstreet,Frederick Price Harris
	Frederick Price Harris,Laura Belmont Overstreet
	Sallie Farmer,Ira Price Harris
	Elizabeth Edmonia Harris
	Annie Laura Harris
	Herbert Stinnette,Effie Edwin Harris
	Nathaniel Thomas Harris
	Leonard Cornelius Arthur,Mary Bell Harris
	Mary Walker,Lawrence Benjamin Harris
	Gladys Trent,Elisha Herman Harris
	Nollie Mattox,Sarah Frances Harris
	Cary K. Wheat,Sallie Ellen Harris
	Cary K. Wheat,Sallie Ellen Harris
	Sadie ??,Samuel Forest Wheat
	Mary Eleanor Wheat
	Jack Varner,Nellie Everett Wheat
	Alma Dawn Farmer,Walter Banjamin Harris
	Walter Banjamin Harris,Alma Dawn Farmer
	George Roy Nester,Elizabeth Earl Harris
	Alfred Taylor,Joann Farmer Harris
	Bobby C. Hawley,Nancy Dawn Harris
	Norma ??,Walter Benjamin Harris Jr.
	Eunice Minott,Julia Swain,Albert Chastain Harris
	Albert Chastain Harris,Eunice Minott
	Paul Matthews,Martha Jane Harris
	Neal Parrish,Dorothy Imagine Harris
	William S. Schuermann,Sarah Marie Harris
	Sharon K. ??,David S. Harris
	Roy Kefauver Simmons,Finetta Elmore Lloyd,Walter Lewis Simmons,Della Agnes Harris
	Roy Kefauver Simmons
	Roy Kefauver Simmons,Della Agnes Harris
	Kyma Berta Dudley,Bessie Mae Huddleston,Robert Guy Dudley,Walter Loyd Simmons
	Betty Lou StClair,Evelyn Ruth Wheeler,Ira Wilson StClair,Harris Carlisle Simmons
	Ethel Kinsley,James Meador Harris
	James Meador Harris,Ethel Kinsley
	John A. M. Zehmer III,Dorothy Lee Harris
	Lewis M. Meador,Nelle Scott Harris
	Lewis M. Meador,Nelle Scott Harris
	?? Menke,Susan Elaine Meador
	Barbara Winn,James Lewis Meador
	David Foster,Joyce Meador
	?? Shull,Jeanne Meador
	Clarence W. Burkhalter,Virginia Dare Harris
	Clarence W. Burkhalter,Virginia Dare Harris
	John Charles Burkhalter
	Herbert Stinnette,Effie Edwin Harris
	Herbert Stinnette,Effie Edwin Harris
	Harold Miller,Mamie Gladys Stinnette
	Lucian Bledsoe,Dorothy Lorraine Stinnette
	Leonard Cornelius Arthur,Mary Bell Harris
	Leonard Cornelius Arthur,Mary Bell Harris
	Doris Inge,Leonard Cornelius Arthur Jr.
	Barbara Bailey,William James Arthur
	Mary Walker,Lawrence Benjamin Harris
	Lawrence Benjamin Harris,Mary Walker
	George Leckie,Beverly Ann Harris
	Preston Garrett,Judy Harris
	Dottie Gibson,Frederick Price Harris
	Nollie Mattox,Sarah Frances Harris
	Nollie Mattox,Sarah Frances Harris
	Sharon Bailey Zimmerman,Nollie Herman Mattox
	Sadie ??,Samuel Forest Wheat
	Samuel Forest Wheat,Sadie ??
	Sally Ann Wheat
	Betty Sue Wheat
	Robert Clinton Gordon,Shirley Virginia Wheat
	George Roy Nester,Elizabeth Earl Harris
	George Roy Nester,Elizabeth Earl Harris
	Janet Overstreet,George Walter Nester
	Sandra ??,Paul Edward Nester
	Sandra ??,Paul Edward Nester
	Alfred Taylor,Joann Farmer Harris
	Alfred Taylor,Joann Farmer Harris
	Randolph Neal Taylor
	Bobby C. Hawley,Nancy Dawn Harris
	Bobby C. Hawley,Nancy Dawn Harris
	Dennis Cassidy,Cindy Dawn Hawley
	Meri ??,Samuel Hampton Hawley
	Norma ??,Walter Benjamin Harris Jr.
	Walter Benjamin Harris Jr.,Norma ??
	Michael Boush,Debra Lee Harris
	Neal Parrish,Dorothy Imagine Harris
	Neal Parrish,Dorothy Imagine Harris
	Charlotte Parrish
	Neal Parrish Jr.
	Kyma Berta Dudley,Bessie Mae Huddleston,Robert Guy Dudley,Walter Loyd Simmons
	Kyma Berta Dudley
	Walter Loyd Simmons,Kyma Berta Dudley
	Grant Gene Russell,Sandra Diane Simmons
	Grant Gene Russell,Sandra Diane Simmons
	Percy Linville Edwards,Wanda Leigh Simmons
	Stacey Eugene Bowers,Karen Kyma Simmons
	Veronica Ann Mitchell,Walter Loyd Simmons Jr.
	Betty Lou StClair,Evelyn Ruth Wheeler,Ira Wilson StClair,Harris Carlisle Simmons
	Betty Lou StClair
	Harris Carlisle Simmons,Betty Lou StClair
	Mark Phillip Painley,Carolyn Marie Simmons
	Susan Elizabeth Kendrick,Gregory Vance Simmons
	John A. M. Zehmer III,Dorothy Lee Harris
	John A. M. Zehmer III,Dorothy Lee Harris
	James Zehmer
	Lee Zehmer
	John Zehmer
	Barbara Winn,James Lewis Meador
	James Lewis Meador,Barbara Winn
	Sarah Nelson Meador
	Andrew Harris Meador
	David Foster,Joyce Meador
	David Foster,Joyce Meador
	Lewis Foster
	?? Shull,Jeanne Meador
	?? Shull,Jeanne Meador
	Christopher Meador Shull
	Mary Jane Shull
	John Charles Burkhalter
	John Charles Burkhalter
	Bryan John Burkhalter
	Colin James Burkhalter
	Kevin Gavey Burkhalter
	Max Harris Burkhalter
	Harold Miller,Mamie Gladys Stinnette
	Harold Miller,Mamie Gladys Stinnette
	Dale Admond,Peggy Miller
	Lucian Bledsoe,Dorothy Lorraine Stinnette
	Lucian Bledsoe,Dorothy Lorraine Stinnette
	Joanne Bledsoe
	Lucian Bledsoe
	Buddy Bledsoe
	Deborah Bledsoe
	Doris Inge,Leonard Cornelius Arthur Jr.
	Leonard Cornelius Arthur Jr.,Doris Inge
	Nancy Wood,Mitch Arthur
	Patrick Arthur
	Barbara Bailey,William James Arthur
	Barbara Bailey,William James Arthur
	William James Arthur,Barbara Bailey
	David Scott Arthur
	Steve Arthur
	girl Arthur
	George Leckie,Beverly Ann Harris
	George Leckie,Beverly Ann Harris
	Julie Myers,David Leckie
	Douglas Leckie
	Preston Garrett,Judy Harris
	Preston Garrett,Judy Harris
	Preston Shone Garrett
	Dottie Gibson,Frederick Price Harris
	Frederick Price Harris,Dottie Gibson
	Georgianna Harris
	Frederick Price Harris IV
	Sharon Bailey Zimmerman,Nollie Herman Mattox
	Nollie Herman Mattox,Sharon Bailey Zimmerman
	Elizabeth Mattox
	son Mattox
	Janet Overstreet,George Walter Nester
	George Walter Nester,Janet Overstreet
	?? Butler,Laura Faye Nester
	Sandra ??,Paul Edward Nester
	Paul Edward Nester,Sandra ??
	Mark Thomas Nester
	Dennis Cassidy,Cindy Dawn Hawley
	Dennis Cassidy,Cindy Dawn Hawley
	Candice Dawn Cassidy
	Michael Boush,Debra Lee Harris
	Michael Boush,Debra Lee Harris
	Allison Boush
	Aaron Boush
	Grant Gene Russell,Sandra Diane Simmons
	Grant Gene Russell,Sandra Diane Simmons
	Matthew Dillon Russell
	Percy Linville Edwards,Wanda Leigh Simmons
	Percy Linville Edwards,Wanda Leigh Simmons
	Brandy Lorene Shaw,David Linville Edwards
	Stacey Eugene Bowers,Karen Kyma Simmons
	Stacey Eugene Bowers,Karen Kyma Simmons
	T. J. Jackson,Kara Ann Bowers
	Jennifer Boothe,Jeanne Doreen Martin,Jeffery Wade Boothe,Stacey Scott Bowers
	Veronica Ann Mitchell,Walter Loyd Simmons Jr.
	Walter Loyd Simmons Jr.,Veronica Ann Mitchell
	Rachel Young,Robert Wayne Simmons
	Mitchell Loyd Simmons
	Della Gayle Simmons
	Thomas Guy Simmons
	Mark Phillip Painley,Carolyn Marie Simmons
	Mark Phillip Painley,Carolyn Marie Simmons
	Jonathan Phillip Painley
	Matthew David Painley
	Christopher Andrew Painley
	Susan Elizabeth Kendrick,Gregory Vance Simmons
	Gregory Vance Simmons,Susan Elizabeth Kendrick
	Meredith Grace Simmons
	Nancy Wood,Mitch Arthur
	Mitch Arthur,Nancy Wood
	Jeffrey Allen Arthur
	Blake Marshall Arthur
	Julie Myers,David Leckie
	David Leckie,Julie Myers
	Taylor Nicole Leckie
	Devon Myers Leckie
	T. J. Jackson,Kara Ann Bowers
	T. J. Jackson,Kara Ann Bowers
	Chloe Jackson
	Jennifer Boothe,Jeanne Doreen Martin,Jeffery Wade Boothe,Stacey Scott Bowers
	Stacey Scott Bowers
	Kaylee Alixia Bowers
	Rachel Young,Robert Wayne Simmons
	Robert Wayne Simmons,Rachel Young
	Wyatt Mitchell Simmons
	Della Gayle Simmons
	Della Gayle Simmons
	Jeremih Lee Simmons


